

No. 13-1174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELLEN GELBOIM AND LINDA ZACHER,
INDIVIDUALLY FOR THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
v. *Petitioners,*
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE, CITY OF NEW BRITAIN
FIREFIGHTERS' AND POLICE BENEFIT
FUND, TEXAS COMPETITIVE ELECTRIC
HOLDINGS COMPANY, LLC, THE REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, THE SAN MATEO
COUNTY JOINT POWERS FINANCING
AUTHORITY, CITY OF RICHMOND, THE
RICHMOND JOINT POWERS FINANCING
AUTHORITY, SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
RICHMOND COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, CITY OF RIVERSIDE, THE
RIVERSIDE PUBLIC FINANCING
AUTHORITY, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, EAST
BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, SAN
DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS,
COUNTY OF SONOMA, DAVID E. SUNDSTROM,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TREASURER
FOR THE COUNTY OF SONOMA, AND
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DREW D. HANSEN
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

BARRY C. BARNETT
Counsel of Record
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
901 Main Street, Suite 5100
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 754-1903
bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MARC M. SELTZER
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1901 Ave. of the Stars, Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90067

ARUN SUBRAMANIAN
WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER CARMODY
SETH ARD
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
560 Lexington Ave., 15th Floor
New York, NY 10022

*Counsel for Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, City of
New Britain Firefighters' and Police Benefit Fund, and
Texas Competitive Electric Holdings Company, LLC*

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT
NANCI E. NISHIMURA
COTCHETT, PITRE &
MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Rd.,
Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010

*Counsel for The Regents of the University of California,
County of San Mateo, The San Mateo County Joint Powers
Financing Authority, City of Richmond, The Richmond
Joint Powers Financing Authority, Successor Agency to the
Richmond Community Redevelopment Agency, City of
Riverside, The Riverside Public Financing Authority,
County of San Diego, East Bay Municipal Utility District,
San Diego Association of Governments, County of Sonoma,
David E. Sundstrom, in his official capacity as Treasurer
for the County of Sonoma, and County of Sacramento*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The dismissal of an action consolidated for pretrial purposes with other actions should be immediately appealable..... 4

 A. Consolidation is a procedural device to improve judicial economy; it does not transform multiple separate actions into a single action..... 4

 B. Denying immediate appealability delays final adjudication without satisfying the goals of the policy against piecemeal review. 8

CONCLUSION 13

APPENDIX, Memorandum and Order Dated November 29, 2011 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Butler v. Dexter</i> , 425 U.S. 262 (1976)	6
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	9
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	10
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950)	11
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	10
<i>Greenberg v. Giannini</i> , 140 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1944).....	5
<i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Huene v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	9, 11
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933)	3, 4, 6
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	8
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	10
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892)	4
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	10

<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956)	7
<i>Spraytex, Inc. v. DJS&T</i> , 96 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>State Mutual Life Assurance Co. v. Deer Creek Park</i> , 612 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Trinity Broadcasting Corp. v. Eller</i> , 827 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>United States v. Altman</i> , 750 F.2d 684 (8 th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>United States v. River Rouge Improvement Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 411 (1926)	5
<i>Withenbury v. United States</i> , 72 U.S. 819 (1866)	5
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1407	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2.....	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3.....	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	4, 5, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(c)(2)(B)	2, 8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54, advisory committee's note	7
JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 1999)	2, 4
Gaylord A. Virden, <i>Consolidation Under Rule 42 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: The U.S. Courts of Appeals Disagree on Whether Consolidation Merges the Separate Cases and Whether the Cases Remain Separately Final for Purposes of Appeal</i> , 141 F.R.D. 169 (1991)	3
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 1998)	2
